PROJECT STATISTICS

l

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS:

APN:

SITE AREA:
GROSS:

NET:

LOT COVERAGE

LANDSCAPING EXCLUDING SETBACKS:
ZONING:
EXISTING USE:
PROPOSED USE:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
SPRINKLERS:
OCCUPANCIES:
BUILDING AREA:

71 PALOMAR AVENUE
052-162-007

1.32 ACRES (57,500 SF)
1.19 ACRES (51,836 5F)

43% (22,190 SF / 51,836 SF)
14,300 SF

R-4 (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL
TYPEIB, VB

YES (NFPA-13 & 13R)
B/R2/R3/52

BUILDING A/B - GARAGE: 28,554 SF
BUILDING A/B - APARTMENTS: 17,974 SF
BUILDING A/B - TOTAL 46,528 SF
BUILDING C - APARTMENTS: 4,852 SF
BUILDING D - APARTMENTS: 4,852 SF
BUILDING E - APARTMENTS: 4,852 SF
BUILDING F - APARTMENTS: 4,852 SF
SANDFORD HOUSE
EXISTING: 3,632 SF
PROPOSED: 3,005 SF
TOTAL GARAGE FLOOR AREA: 28,554 SF
TOTAL APARTMENT FLOOR AREA: 37,382 SF
TOTAL SANDFORD HOUSE AREA: 3,005 SF
NUMBER OF APARTMENTS:
3 BEDROOM UNITS: 12 UNITS
2 BEDROOM UNITS: 16 UNITS
STUDIOS: 5 UNITS
TOTAL: 33 UNITS
DENSITY ALLOWABLE:
R-4 ZONE: 28.56 DU (24 DU/ACRE x 1.19 ACRES)
DENSITY BONUS: 8.00 DU (28.56 DU x 25%)*
TOTAL: 36.56 DU

* THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO CONSTRUCT 7% OF THE TOTAL UNITS FOR
WERY-LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS. PER CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO ZONING
'ORDINANCE SECTION 19.90.040(B), DENSITY CALCULATIONS RESULTING IN

FRACTIONAL UNITS SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER (7.14

DU =8.00 DU)

DENSITY PROPOSED:
(12) 3 BEDROOM UNITS:
(16) 2 BEDROOM UNITS:
(5) STUDIO UNITS:

18.00DU (12x 1.50 DU)
16.00DU (16x 1.00 DU)
2.50 DU (5% 0.50 DU

(33) TOTAL UNITS:

BUILDING HEIGHT:
ALLOWABLE:
PROPOSED:

PARKING REQUIRED:
(12) 3 BEDROOM UNITS:
(16) 2 BEDROOM UNITS:
5) STUDIO UNITS:

36.50 DU

35
35

24 SPACES (12 x 2 SPACES PER UNIT)
32 SPACES (16 x 2 SPACES PER UNIT)
5SPACES (5x 1 SPACE PER UNIT)

TOTAL REQUIRED:

PARKING PROYIDED:

** PER CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 17.90.04(K), THE

61 SPACES

63 SPACES

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE ADAPTIVE REUSE OF THE MASTER LIST
SANDFORD HOUSE FROM A FRATERNITY HOUSE TO THE LEASING
OFFICE AND AMENITY SPACE FOR A MULTIFAMILY COMMUNITY.
THE NON-HISTORIC PORTIONS OF THE HOUSE THAT WERE
CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE THE PERIOD OF SIGNIFICANCE WILL BE
REMOVED AND THE HOUSE WILL BE RELOCATED ONSITE, SLIGHTLY
SOUTH AND EAST OF THE CURRENT LOCATION.

THE MULTI-FARILY PORTION OF THE PROJECT PROPOSES THE
CONSTRUCTION OF 29 HARKET-RATE & 4 INCOME RESTRICTED
AFFORDABLE RENTAL DWELLING UNITS. THE APARTMENTS WILL
CCONSIST OF STUDIOS, 2-BEDROOM & 3-BEDROOM APARTMENTS IN
SIX SEPARATE BUILDINGS. THE BUILDINGS WILL BE TWO STORIES IN
HEIGHT. BUILDING A/B IS BUILT OVER TWO LEVELS OF PARKING.

THE ENTIRE PROJECT IS PRIVATELY FUNDED.

NO EXCEPTIONS ARE REQUESTED FROM THE CITY'S PROPERTY
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. HOWEVER, 7% OF THE ALLOWABLE
UNITS ARE PROVIDED FOR VERY LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
65915, ACCORDINGLY, 4 STUDIOS (OR 2 DENSITY EQUIVALENT
UNITS) HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FOR SUCH PURPOSE. PER SECTION
65915, A 25% DENSITY BONUS HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN
DETERMINING THE ALLOWABLE DENSITY OF THE PROJECT.

PARKING IS ACCESSED FROM PALOMAR AVENUE AND IS
CONTAINED WITHIN A TWO-LEVEL CONCRETE PARKING GARAGE.
THE GARAGE IS PROPOSED TO BE NATURALLY VENTILATED.

AN ACCESSIBLE PLATFORM LIFT IS UTILIZED TO PROVIDE AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM THE PARKING GARAGE TO THE FIRST
LEVEL OF APARTMENTS. NO OTHER ELEVATORS ARE PROPOSED.

STREET IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A RAISED FEDIAN IN LUNETA
DRIVE TO ACT AS A TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICE AND TO PROVIDE
A BUFFER BETWEEN THE PROJECT SITE AND THE ADJACENT SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENCES.

THE PROJECT WILL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE AND WILL INCORPORATE
SEVERAL GREEN BUILDING MEASURES. THESE MEASURES INCLUDE,
LOW FLOW PLUMBING FIXTURES, LED LIGHT FIXTURES, AMPLE
INSULATION, ENERGY EFFICIENT WINDOWS AND DOORS,
PROVISIONS FOR FUTURE SOLAR PANELS AND DROUGHT
TOLERANT LANDSCAPING.

DRAWING INDEX

DEVELOPER IS REQUESTING THAT THE PARKING RATIOS, INCLUSIVE OF

HANDICAPPED AND GUEST PARKING BE AS FOLLOWS:
(1) STUDIO AND ONE BEDROORA UNITS: ONE ON-SITE PARKING SPACE.
(2) TWO TO THREE BEDROOMS: TWO ON-SITE PARKING SPACES.

MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
LONG TERM:
SHORT TERM:

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:
ONG TERM:

SHORT TERM:

4 SPACES
4 SPACES

66 BIKES (33 x 2 BIKES PER UNIT)
4 BIKES (5% OF PARKING SPACES)

66 BIKES
22 BIKES
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

OCCUPANCY GROUP: B
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION. TYPEV-B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES (NFPA-13)
BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED:
ZONING CONTROLLED: 35 FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 35 FEET
NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED: 2 STORIES
NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED: 2 STORIES
BUILDING AREA BY STORY:
FIRST STORY: 1,550 S.F.
SECOND STORY: 1,455 S F.
TOTAL: 3,005S.F.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION
Ac = (At + [AtxIf] + [AtxIs])
Ac = ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER STORY
B OCCUPANCY
Ab=9,000S.F.
=0
Is=
Aa = {9,000 S.F. + [9,000 S.F. x 0] + [9,000 S.F. x 2]}
Aa =27,000 S F.
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA = 27,000 $.F. x 2 = 54,000 S.F.
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA = 3,005 S.F.

BUILDING C/D/E/F seenore #38ei0w)

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPEV-B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES (NFPA-13R)
BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED:
ZONING CONTROLLED: 35 FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 31 FEET
NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED: 2 STORIES
NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED: 2 STORIES
BUILDING AREA BY STORY:
FIRST STORY: 10,032 S.F.
SECOND STORY: 9.376 S.F.
TOTAL: 19,408 S.F.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION
Aa= (At + [ALxI] + [Af x ]y
Aa = ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER STORY
R-2 OCCUPANCY
At=7,000SF.
if=0
Is=2
AQ = {7,000 S.F. + [7,000 S.F. x 0] + [7,000 S.F. x 2]}
Aa=21,000SF
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA = 21,000 S.F. x 2 = 42,000 S.F.
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA = 19,408 S.F.

NOTE

S:
3. PER CBC SECTION 705.3 ALL FOUR BUILDINGS ARE BEING CONSIDERED AS
PORTIONS OF A SINGLE BUILDING.

BUILDINGS A & B

OCCUPANCY GROUPS: $-2/R2
SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES: YES
GROUP -2 TO GROUP R-2: 2 HOUR (SEE NOTE #1 BELOW)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (SEE NOTE #1 BELOW):

OPEN PARKING GARAGE (5-2) TYPE B
RESIDENTIAL (R-2): TYPEV-B
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES (NFPA-13)
BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED:
ZONING CONTROLLED: 35 FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 35 FEET
NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED (5-2): 11 STORIES

NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED ($-2): 1 STORY + (1) BASEMENT LEVEL
(SEE NOTE #2 BELOW

NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED (R-2): 2 STORIES

NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED (R-2): 2 STORIES

BUILDING AREA BY STORY (SEE NOTE #1 BELOW):

LOWER GARAGE ($-2 OCCUPANCY): 14,430 S.F.
UPPER GARAGE (-2 OCCUPANCY) 14,124 S F.
FIRST STORY (R-2 OCCUPANCY): 9,080 S.F.
SECOND STORY (R-2 OCCUPANCY): 8894 SF.
TOTAL: 46,528 S F.
BUILDING AREA BY OCCUPANCY:
§-2 OCCUPANCY: 28,554 S.F.
R-2 OCCUPANCY: 17.974S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 46,528 SF.

PER CBC SECTION 510.4 "WHERE A MAXIMUM ONE STORY ABOYE GRADE
PLANE GROUP $-2 PARKING GARAGE, ENCLOSED OR OPEN, OR
COMBINATION THEREOF, OF TYPE | CONSTRUCTION, WITH GRADE ENTRANCE,
1S PROVIDED UNDER A BUILDING OF GROUP R, THE NUIBER OF STORIES TO BE
USED IN DETERMINING THE MINIMUM TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR ABOVE SUCH A PARKING AREA. THE FLOOR
ASSEMBLY BETWEEN THE PARKING GARAGE AND THE GROUP R ABOVE SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FOR THE PARKING
GARAGE AND SHALL ALSO PROVIDE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS
THAN THE MIXED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQUIRED IN SECTION 508.4.

2. PER CBC SECTION 202 DEFINITIONS THE LOWEST PARKING GARAGE IS
CONSIDERED A BASEMENT AND THE UPPER PARKING GARAGE IS
CONSIDERED A STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE

NOTES:
1.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION
Aa = (At + [Ax If] + AT xIs]}
Aa = ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER STORY
5-2 OCCUPANCY
At =79,000 S F.

Is=2
AG = {79,000 S.F. + 79,000 S.F. x 0] + [79,000 S.F. x 2]}

A = 237,000 SF

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA = 237,000 S.F. x 1 = 237,000 S.F.
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA = 28,554 S.F.

R-2 OCCUPANCY
At=7,000SF.
if=0
Is
AQ = {7,000 S.F. + [7,000 S.F. x 0] + [7,000 S.F. x 2]}

Aa = 21,000 S.F

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA = 21,000 S.F. x 2 = 42,000 S.F.

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA = 17,974 S F.

GENERAL

A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED RELOCATION OF THE

EXISTING BUILDING.

CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO CONSTRUCTION AND FIRE CODE SECTION J101.6 DOES NOT APPLY

TO THIS PROJECT PER THE BELOW EXCEPTION CONTAINED THEREIN,

CONDITIONED AS PART OF A DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL.

AS THE PROJECT WILL BE

EXCEPTION: GRADING SPECIFICALLY APPROVED AND/OR CONDITIONED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH A TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP, DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL, OR SIMILAR ENTITLEMENT
CONSISTENT WITH GENERAL PLAN POLICIES AND OTHER HILLSIDE STANDARDS IS NOT

SUBJECT TO THE SPECIFIC GRADING LIMITATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO: (A) THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS PUBLISHED BY THE
ILC.C. WHICH HAVE BEEN ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY: (B) ALL
REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES OF ALL LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES; (C) ANY SPECIAL
CONDITIONS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES; AND (D) ALL CALIFORNIA

STATE CODE AMENDMENTS (BUILDING STANDARDS CODE) TITLE 24.

ALL CODES REFERENCED SHALL BE CALIFORNIA EDITIONS. THE CODES REFERENCED IN

THESE PLANS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC).
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC).
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC).

2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC).

2013 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC).

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC).
2013 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.
0. NATIONAL FIRE CODES (NFPA).

1. SAN LUIS OBISPO MUNICIPAL CODE (CSMMC).

R N

MAXIMUM AREA OF OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION
(CBC TABLE 705.8)

2013 CALIFORNIA STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION STDS. (TITLE 24).

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE  PROTECTED ALLOWABLE AREA
OTO LESS THAN 3' YES/NO NOT PERMITTED
3'TO LESS THAN 5' NO 15%
3'TO LESS THAN 5' YES 15%
5'TO LESS THAN 10" NO 25%
5'TO LESS THAN 10" YES 25%
10'TO LESS THAN 15 NO 45%
10'TO LESS THAN 15 YES 45%
15'TO LESS THAN 20" NO 75%
15'TO LESS THAN 20" YES 75%

20" OR GREATER YES/NO NO LIMIT

* THE AREA OF OPENINGS IN AN OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE WITH A FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE OF 10 FEET OR GREATER SHALL NOT BE LIMITED PER CBC TABLE 705.8,

FOOTNOTE G

BUILDING COMPONENT PROTECTION

NOTE: INCIDENTAL ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES PER CBC 508.2 ARE MITIGATED BY

PROPOSED AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM.

EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN $-2 OCCUPANCY:

INTERIOR WALLS WITHIN A SINGLE OCCUPANCY:
INTERIOR WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS:

INTERIOR WALLS BETWEEN $-2 & R-2 OCCUPANCIES:
STAIR EXIT ENCLOSURE WALLS WITHIN S-2 OCCUPANCY:
STAIR EXIT ENCLOSURE WALLS ELSEWHERE:

ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE WALLS:

FLOOR/CLG BETWEEN §-2 & R-2 OCCUPANCIES:
FLOOR/CLG ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS:

2-HR FIRE PARTITION
NONRATED

1-HR FIRE PARTITION
2-HR FIRE BARRIER
2-HR FIRE BARRIER
1-HR FIRE BARRIER
2-HR FIRE BARRIER
2-HR HORIZ ASSEMBLY
1-HR HORIZ ASSEMBLY

FLOOR/CLG ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN CORRIDORS & BALCONIES:  NONRATED
ROOF/CLG ASSEMBLIES: NONRATED
STRUCTURAL FRAME WITHIN 5-2 OCCUPANCY. 2HR RATED
B MAY 2, 2016
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VIEW 3 LUNETA DRIVE
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VIEW 4 : PALOMAR AVENUE

VIEW 4
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—

LUNETA DRIVE

- s 71 Palomar
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AERIAL VIEW

ATTIS
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200-0"

257" 25-7" 10-6" 25-7" 25-6" 18-2" 18-2" 25-6"

M /1 I (1 [ 1
E z E z B103 B104 E z
N 5o o5 N
| | i
0 m == = == O
-
o ° . 4 . B
3L I N :
= o L
STAIR #4‘r T‘
= T
B101 B102 B, B105 B106 5
1 M === Wa e
M L AR 2 STAIR #1 :mﬁ L pARR N 2
B ) S |
L %
51-2" 10-6" 512" 10-6" 15-0" 10-6" 47'-8" -6"
BUILDING A & B -FIRST FLOOR PLAN (D] e 71 Palomax
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200-0"
25-7" 25-7" 10-¢" 25-7" 25-6" 18-2" 18-2 25-6 25-7"
E E z B203 B204 E z
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==l 01 | AN | 1= O
STAR #4] H
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B201 = 1B202 < B205 H=" 1B206 g
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| STAR #5 | B207 | STAR #3 |
51-2 10-¢" 51-2 10-¢" 15-0" 10-¢ 512"
200-0"
BUILDING A & B - SECOND FLOOR PLAN [ D] 71 Palomar :
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HIGH PROFILE COMP

HIGH PROFILE COMP

\
\
\
[H A

HIGH PROFILE COMP
SHINGLE ROOFING

NORTH

BUILDING A & B - ROOF PLAN

[D]

SHINGLE ROOFING SHINGLE ROOFING
= \ T . == \ e LI N
‘ [ — — ‘ ‘ [ —— — 4 L
| | I | o5 I
\ wlo [ \ o | ” |
| of | | g I 1
| | | sl
| S/ | | ok
| | I
[ ‘\‘ r — [ ‘\‘ 7777777777777
| | | | |
é SLOPE FLAT SLOPE ; é SLOPE FLAT SLOPE ; é SLOPE
} 4:12 ROOF 4:12 } } 4:12 ROOF 4:12 } } 4:12
| | | | |
| | | | |
e ——
r } a } | | a
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
& o ! ! oo
ol ! ! | | |
“ | SLOPE SLOPE
L J L J 552 rEPE ‘
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FLAT
ROOF

SLOPE
4:12
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San Luis Obispo, CA
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Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

l BUILDING A

Paired
Windows w/
Decorative Trim

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

TO.PLATEY o
3
12746,
"
TOPAE [ ® 2NDFL
S
42643
TSTRL®
¥
+253.0
TUPPER GARAGEY
+244.0
TOWER GARAGE®

Board & Batten Smooth Stucco

Siding

Smooth Panel
for Signage

Wood Railing Wood Railing

BUILDING B - EAST ELEVATION (PALOMAR AVENUE)

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Paired
Windows w/
Decorative Trim

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

BUILDING B

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

@ Front Porch

Board & Batten
Siding

Board & Batten
Siding

Metal Roof
@ Front Porch

T.0. ROOF

Board & Batten
Siding

| wISTFL

. BUILDINGS A & B - SOUTH ELEVATION

ATTIS

ey

71 Palomar

San Luis Obispo, CA

for:
LR Development Group

MAY 2, 2016
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&t274.6'

Smooth Panel to
Create Verfical
Element w/Windows

T.0. PLATE

&

&t274.6'
V2ND FL

4

T.0. PLATE

guq

5+264.3'
FISTFL

1

+2530'
PUPPER GARAGE
Smooth
Stucco

Wood
Railing

Metal Roof
@ Front Porch

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Board & Batten
Siding

Paired
Windows w/
Decorative Trim

BUILDING A - WEST ELEVATION

High Profile Comp Smooth Stucco

Shingle Roofing

[ BUILDING B

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

Paired
Windows w/
Decorative Trim

Smooth Panel to
Create Horizontal
Element w/Windows

BUILDING A |

T.0. PLATE

V2ND FL

52643

YISTFL

& +253.0°
UPPER GARAGE

¢ +244.0'
LOWER GARAGE

9
o

Smooth Stucco

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap Siding

Smooth Stucco Wood Railing

Board & Batten Smooth Stucco

Siding

Wood Railing

Wood Railing

l BUILDINGS A & B - NORTH ELEVATION

MAY 2, 2016

71 Palomar

“San Tuis Obispo, CA e

i ATTIS

Vit remmierh

A3.6

or:
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46-10" 46-10"

24-10" 22-0" 24-10" 22-0"

T — j‘ ,,,,,,,,
‘V ****** ! !
| & |
} \ 5
! !
| \ N = BV I SNO= i .
| — 5 5
\ [ (D)
e | S ) =it e S
| | - E of|flpo z 8
| | -
\ I
r 1 T T T
7 T : :
1 1 e 201 ! g
1 |
L B ] \ \
I
HIGH PROFLECOMP LT
SHINGLE ROOF
23-2 4-9 23-2 23-2 4-9' 23-2
51-2 51-2
BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - ROOF PLAN | | BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - SECOND FLOOR PLAN | | BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - FIRST FLOOR PLAN [ ™l

71 Palomar

for:

LR Development Group A4.0

€ INJWHOVLLVY



Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

T.O.ROOF

T.0. PLATE i

287

2ND FLg

ISTRL |,

Metal Roof Board & Batten
@ Low Roof Siding

Cement Fiber
Horizontal Lap
Siding

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

T.O.ROOF

T.0. PLATE

286

2ND FL$
T.0. PLATE

&

Metal Roof Board & Batten Board & Batten
@ Low Roof  Siding Siding

BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - REAR ELEVATION

l

l BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - SIDE ELEVATION

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

T.0.ROOF

* .O. PLATE

* .O. PLATE -

Cement Fiber Board & Batten Metal Roof @
Horizontal Lap Siding Front Porch
Siding

High Profile Comp Cement Fiber
Shingle Roofing Horizontal Lap
Siding

T.O.ROOF
P

ISR |,
4

Metal Roof @ Board & Batten
Front Porch Siding

l BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - FRONT ELEVATION

] BUILDINGS C, D, E & F - SIDE ELEVATION

71 Palomar Msz,zo‘u

AITIS “San Luis Obispo, CA  eero
Vot wmnery for:

; LR Development Group A4_ 1
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EXISTING WOOD DECK
-TO BE REMOVED

’7 7777777777 a
\ \
. | D |
- | (Ur——1 [
I 1 | :
‘ | j M | DI R, m— 3
r | \_l kﬂ: L -TO BE REMOVED o
‘ ‘ EXISTING FIREPLACES
[I‘] ‘ T.IYOP\(B:?;EEXSOT\VES WALLS D L ﬂ -TO BE REMOVED
‘ -] HAOV
L‘ 7777777777 ‘J " s T C
I I TYPICAL EXISTING WALLS
| | 1O BE REMOVED
\ \
| [ E”\H <]
I SANDFORD HOUSE - DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN l l SANDFORD HOUSE - DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN l l SANDFORD HOUSE - DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN l@l
71 Palomar o
ArrIS TSan Luls Obispo, CA %
e LR Dcvcloprﬁcnt Group A6_0
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7-2 144 L1840 88
. 0 -
\ I
| \ :
! ! )
- |
| I (N) COMP SHINGLE o 5
| e 3
| \ b 8
| | iR
! ! g
! \
R ] L
[ [ . .
! ! g g
I I
L
| SANDFORD HOUSE - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN | | SANDFORD HOUSE - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN | [ SANDFORD HOUSE - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN ES)
71 Palomar S
ArFIS “San Tuis Obispo, CA S1 a2
e for:
LR Development Group A6 . 1
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High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Existing Stucco to Remain Where
Feasible - New Stucco & All Repairs
to Match Existing finish

T.0. PLATE

+281.2"

e 2NDFRT
+271.0,
TSTFRY

Rebuild Damage Wood
Elements to Match Existing

Recreate Existing
Concrete Porch & Steps

+281.2"
2NDFIR &

+271.0'
1STFLR

Existing Stucco to Remain Where
Feasible - New Stucco & All Repairs
to Match Existing finish

Single Story
Element to Remain

l SANDFORD HOUSE - EAST ELEVATION (PALOMAR AVENUE)

l

l SANDFORD HOUSE - NORTH ELEVATION

Repair (E)
Windows

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

T.0. PLATE

+281.2"
2ND FLR

J

iy

+271.0'
1STFLR

J

Existing Stucco to Remain Where
Feasible - New Stucco & All Repairs
to Match Existing finish

Replace
Damaged Wood
Trim In-Kind

Existing Stucco to Remain Where
Feasible - New Stucco & All Repairs

to Match Existing finish

T.0. PLATE *

Replace
Damaged Wood
Trim In-Kind

(N) Windows in (E)
Openings

High Profile Comp
Shingle Roofing

Reuse Existing
Porch Columns

] SANDFORD HOUSE - WEST ELEVATION

l

l SANDFORD HOUSE - SOUTH ELEVATION (LUNETA DRIVE)

Arris

Vit remmierh

San Luis Obispo, CA

71 Palomar

for:
LR Development Group
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ADJACENT
MULTIFAMILY

PARKING EASEMENT FOR ADJACENT HOUSING

ADJACENT
MULTIFAMILY

ADJACENT
PARCEL

(NOT A PART - EASEMENT FOR
INGRESS, EGRESS, PARKING AND
INCIDENTAL PURPOSES PER 16270R582)

LUNETA DRI

) ——

4 \

Y

ADJACENT
RESIDENTIAL

Y7 ﬁ

| LIGHTING LEGEND

4 -3¢ 360°B0LLARD

3 WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

l LIGHTING FIXTURES

+36" BOLLARD

BEGA 360° BOLLARD
(LOCATED: ON PASEO WALKWAY)
MODEL: 8429 - DARK BRONZE
WATIS: 13 LUMENS: 900

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

BEGA WALL MOUNTED
(LOCATED: RESIDENTIAL DECKS)

MODEL 6454 LED - DARK BRONZE
LUMENS: 360

NORTH

SCHEMATIC SITE LIGHTING PLAN

D] it || ATTIS

0510 2 o e sizwmery

71 Palomar

San Luis Obispo, CA
for:

LR Development Group
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ADJACENT
MULTIFAMILY

ADJACENT
MULTIFAMILY

267,
(EL0)
I
|
|
2720
(E-HI)

N1°29'40°E 260.07"

©

EXISTING
SANDFORD HOUSE
(AMENITY SPACE)

LUNETA DRIVE

ADJACENT
RESIDENTIAL

NORTH

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE - BUILDING HEIGHT EXHIBIT

B B=r—

5

10

o

CALCULATIONS

THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING IS THE VERTICAL DISTANCE
FROM THE AVERAGE LEVEL OF THE GROUND UNDER THE
BUILDING TO THE TOPMOST POINT OF THE ROOF,
INCLUDING PARAPETS. THE AVERAGE LEVEL OF THE
GROUND IS DETERMINED BY ADDING THE ELEVATION OF
THE LOWEST POINT OF THE PART OF THE LOT COVERED BY
THE BUILDING TO THE ELEVATION OF THE HIGHEST POINT
OF THE PART OF THE LOT COVERED BY THE BUILDING,
AND BY DIVIDING BY TWO. HEIGHT MEASUREMENTS
SHALL BE BASED ON EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY OF THE
SITE, BEFORE GRADING FOR THE PROPOSED ON-SITE

IMPROVEMENTS.

THE TOPOGRAPHIC LINES AND GRADE ELEVATIONS
SHOWN REFLECT THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY
CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE.

BUILDING A/B

LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING
HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING:
CALCULATION:

244’ +265' = 509" / 2 = 254.5'
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE:
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35):
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (35"):

BUILDING C

LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING
HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING:
CALCULATION:

258" +266'=524' / 2= 262"
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE:
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35'):
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (35'):

BUILDING D
LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING
HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING:

CALCULATION:
260"+ 270" = 530" / 2 = 265'
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE:

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35):

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (31..

BUILDING E
LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING
HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING:
CALCULATION:

267 +272' = 539"/ 2=249.5'
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE:
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35'):

Arris

ot

San Luis Obispo, CA

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (27.5"):

BUILDING F

LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING 270

HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING: 274

CALCULATION:

270'+274'= 544" /| 2=272"

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE: 272

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35'): 307

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (24.5"): 296.5'

BUILDING G

LOWEST POINT UNDER BUILDING 268"

HIGHEST POINT UNDER BUILDING: 270

CALCULATION:

266" +270' = 536" / 2= 268"

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE: 268"

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (35'): 303

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT (35"): 303

vz, 206
71 Palomar =~ T
1250 @ 2606

for:

LR Development Group

A7

€ INJWHOVLLVY



M1: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING P2: PAINT
AEP SPAN SHERWIN WILLIAFAS
"OLD TOWN GRAY" "SW6196 FROSTY WHITE"

W1: WINDOW
MILGARD VINYL
WHITE"

$2: HORIZONTAL SIDING
SHERWIN WILLIAMS

"SW6205 COMFORT GRAY"
- $4: BOARD & BATTEN

P1:STUCCO e Ty R1: ROOFING SHINGLE
1O MATCHPAINT $3: HORIZONTAL SIDING T GAFINBERINERD

S1: BOARD & BATTEN SCRAPING FROM : SERW LA SR RARE GRAY R

SHERWIN WILLIAFAS ORIGINAL HOUSE SW6120 BELIEVABLE BUFF

"SW6200 LINK GRAY"

M1 Wi 52 M1 W1 -S2 W1 -S4 M1 W1 -S3
P2 R1 P2 St P2 R1 P2 St P2 R1 P2 S4

71 Palomar

MAY 2, 2016
@1Ix17
@ 2ux36

. 71 Pal
Color & Materials Board arnis||| S vl or

oy for: "
LR Development Group C B-1
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TREE LEGEND LEGAL DESCRIPTION
0 suae mow 4 PoRTION 0F SECTION 27, TOMNSHIE S0 SauTH, RANCR
£ MULTPLE TRUNK 12 FAST, MD.B.&M. AS SHOWN PER PARCEL i
12 i az s L0 21 D PANCRL 2 OF PARCHL NAPSo-7r-s1s. ) | SAN LUIS
B s FILED FOR RRCORD 1N 800K 34, FAGE 86, 0F PARCRL 10" woe. waTER OBISPO
foo Edfwens MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER. COUNTY PIPELINE EASENENT ||
NW CORNER OF NE B e OF SAN LUIS OBISFO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. PER 1333-0R-664 /
22 e,
T.305, R12E e e 5 ss |
- e e e 20 WOE EASEVENT FoR
— 8 S R e 20 WOE EASEUENT SR APPROMNATE LOCATON
27 f| m.2 e, wen AND LANDSCAPING PER o UNGERGFOUND
N G MO WAL ity |
e o RAMON A PARCEL 1 ® e
et s DRIVE
24-PN-88 —_— _—— —— |
A S _Z 1l

VALENCIA HOUSING LLC
555 RAMONA DRIVE
APN 052-162-011

N BO4ES2" W 22025 (M)

VICINITY MAP

ASPHALT
PARKING LoT

(NOT TO SCALE)

NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND BOUNDARY SURVEY WERE
PERFORMED.

2 ANY POSSIBLE EASENENTS AFFECTING PROPERTY ARE
UNKNOWN EXCEPT AS SHOWA.

10°LARGH
R sPRUCE B

5. UNDERSROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON, (IF ANT) ARE
BASED ON ABOVE-GROUND STRUCTURES AND RECORD
DRARINGS GNDY 4CTUAL OGATION MAY VARY

4. ADDITIONAL UNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICE LINES TO

THE PROPERTY MAY EXIST. FOR INFORMATION.
RECARDING UTILITY LOCATIONS, SIZE DEPTH. CONDITION,

AND CAPACITY, CONTACT” UTILIT)
o
8. FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED: 10/18/07 @
6 PROPERTY OWNERS DELTA TAU ROUSE CORP. e = o P
4N 052 165-007 & . RN
APN 052-182-015 e w0 PARCEL 1
7. sie aboREss. 7 & 75 paLOMAR AVENUE 2 52-PUT
SAN LIS OBISPO, CA 93405 0AKS SENIOR HOUSIN
& BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN IS RECORD PER Am T Le, 61'BROAD, STREET *
24PM-53 (R) AND 43 MEASURED (1) A Crlver ARN 05 j62018
rospon) &
o niris AspoRn 5 FLAGPOLE (ospos)
CHICAGO TITLE Cour. \
2% ORDER NO. 06-34001329-TB =
€8 DareD: TUNE 7. 2008 - — = G B e
5% P — - \
g¢ o1 o ey
3% 4 EASEUENT FOR 1NGRESS, PORESS, PARKING AND ’ e RN .
(@ LAVDSCAPING ARorED ke b 1o%i I BOOK 1816, PACE T 36 12 o
w 960 OF m‘n:ul. 'RECORDS. 20" 10" o 20" Py L At
Tk SCALE: 1"= 20" FT. E‘ =1 WaTER
5% CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT EH UNES
ss 24 ExsTNG )
s8] S wac) HoUSE BRICK WALK / o e
5 i R Vi
resgo2)
ELEV.=267.28' JSSEMBLY,

BUILDING

& sowoner
TREE OR 7ePALK
STaRINE |

o (Tcs#58)
ELEV.~269.3¢'

W)

105"

EASEMENT PER (R)
e -

BASKET
BALL POLE

22w

- — — — — wve
10° WIDE DRAINACE

; oliesien) SEE SHEET 2 e
| Ol 0.7 FOR DETAIL =
b sersnie
JRTS—

AspHALT
v

EXSTING SHED .
(CONC. FLOOR)

UND 1/2" REBAR
W/CAP (LLEGBLE)
(TCs#194)
ELEV.=27251,

N\89'55'21” £ 48.75" (M)

s PR areees EXSTNG
GARAGE &

o 1/2° reasn
e ARACE & .
7 s
S [, L2 WP N / T Norsset € 27920 (0 v ot e Ralals
LUNETA DRIVE zorm N 001147 W 2800 (R) . . NoT A T9ROUGH  SPINKER LOG. (1csy106)
801 (7)) 2 - W/CAP 'LS 3877 STREET Son (T0S182) 4
. T ;:‘*‘ﬁﬁ—k@\, (Tespas) ELEV~258.47 ELEV=258.95
N7 () -l 143,08 (M) _ % N 89'48'52" W PP 70 TRE 10E0C ELEV.=264.09" 12088" (M)
- 1 souaro (ve) L BASIS OF BEARINGS T i T - =
se ss ss s s S N aws W 12730 s « SEE SHEET 7 o -
e ‘ n oA N esgg0in e 17135 (8 | FOR_DETATL Tesise
i . onoeRcHoung ELEV=262.45"
28 . . e
BH ] . . N . L
[
/ X R AT i b= i ‘ = t sy
Woke- (LiEseye
- peac FORAI ORAT 1 1 L | (rosproay F
2 RN preE, /PN roec cxhe g = s rssnen tdoanon o o JSivdc
@ MoN, VeLL _ Q VAo 3 (< it O P Nvown 5 [ g 213.0
b S o) 8 N
e W ET PARCEL 3
aev=z014 Lol 8L PARCEL 1 PARCEL 3 e
o7 ' g1 ﬂ APNZgS’;’ggﬂ 003 46-PM-31 3B-PM-97 P;\RPC&L; Hl8 PARCEL “C" -
Bzl | 234 163 APN 052-163-038 APN 052-163-035 M- Bz 26-PH-53
RELZ ' £8 ' £g8 ' PR APN 052-163-006 £i8 APN 052-163-027
B = Pl
APN 052-163-032 g ' ;LI ‘ ‘ APN 052-163-039 | ‘ H | |
Fi
.
LEGEND SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
rouin 1/ nman 10 THIS WAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS 4 TOPOGRAPHIC TW. 3
p BASIS OF BEARINGS BENCH MARK iy R IN CITIES SURVEYING INC.
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SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
LIMITS OF PODIUM DECKIPARKING AREA ROOF
REMOVE EXISTING RETAINING WALL

PROPOSED 5' MAX RETAINING WALL

(253.0 EG)

EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN
NOT USED

NOT USED

(244.4 EG)

BUILDING A

2644 FF - PODIUN DECK
53.0' FF - 2ND LEVEL PARKING DECK
44.0' FF - 1ST LEVEL PARKING DECK

0

mereal TSR
w 2648 FG
(2586 EG) b

BUILDING B

EXISTING POWER POLE TO REMAIN

EXISTING AC PAVEMENT AND AC DIKE

LANDSCAPE MEDIAN

RELOCATED HISTORICAL STRUCTURE

EXISTING RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

BIO-FILTRATION RAIN GARDEN

SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN PER CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO STANDARD 3410,

DRIVEWAY PER SAN LUIS OBISPO CITY STANDARD 2110, 2120 AND 2130,

BUILDING
BULDING D

60 FE

PROPOSED 5 MAX
RETAINING WALL
(FILL WALL)

264.3TW
(2643€G) 7]

BUILDING F
B0 FD

267.8FS

BUILDING E
@B5 T
PROPOSED 4' MAX.
RETAINING WALL
cutwa)

/
e

aaanwes || #9568

L L

EXISTING PARKING LOT

3
EXISTING DROP INLET TO REMAIN
2642FS, 25L7BSW,

LIMITS OF INTERIOR PARKING GARAGE RAMP

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN

[ONoNeNONONONONONCNCNCNONCNONONCONONONONCNONC

TRANSFORMER PAD

BUILDING G

O 51,900 SF AREA

' EARTHWORK:
16,000 CY CUT
50 CY FILL

20' MAX CUT
5'MAX FILL

LID STORMWATER
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SCALE
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PROPOSED DRAIN INLET. SEE SHEET C3.1 FOR UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS

20 WIDE DRIVEWAY RAMP PER SAN LUIS OBISPO CITY STANDARD 2110 AND 2120,

HORIZONTAL SCALE: FEET
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LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION NOTES: 4D) 3 8
25 2
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Plant Legend

LANDSCAPE MEDIAN TREES (Ony fogroved Streel Tree, Jotg 1)
CASSIA LEFTORYLLA | GOLDEN MEDALLICH THES L

GEDERA PARVIFOLA | ALISTRALIAN WILLDW ™
ARAUCARA HETERDPHYLLA ¢ NORFCLK [SAND FINE "
OLEA EURDPEA ‘SWAN HILL" | FLRDPEAN DUIVE [FRUITLESS) "

CYERGREEN SHADE TRLES
AJELITLES MARINA' | PUAAEA MABLITUS L
MAGHOLIA GRANDIFUORA MANSTIC BEALTY | SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA M

JULIBRISSIN ROSEA' | 53K TREE L
LAGERSTROEMIA FALSE] MUSCOGLE | CRAPE MYRTLE 1

HELALELICA CLENGUTNERVIA | CAJERIT TREE
TRISTANLA CONFERTA | BRISRANE DO

HEDGE SHAUBS
O Gt G | G G eOro0D "
ICLSTRLM JAPDNICUM TERAMUM | TEXAS PRIVET
SHRUSS
STUS LNADO LTI (4G MR STRAWDERRY TheH
MON LITTLE M1’ | CWWARF BOTTLESRUSH
Cﬂmeuu.’ l!unrlﬂ nDCIlﬁnl.nnv
ETES [RIDHOIDES.
ESCALLOMER REWBONT DYNRP | NEWPCAT DAARS ESCALLONIA
HETERDMELES ARBUTIFOLLA | TOVON
EAPHICLERTS IMOICA 'MACK EVARST | BMDLA HAWTHORN (FIN)

et T Llaatel

ErEreres

MOPORLUM
BOSA TLOWER CARPET ICIBERS WHMITE | WHITE CARPET ROISE
ROSMAAINES OFFICINALIS WNTIRGTON CAEFET | (NOH)
TRACHELCIPERMUM JASHINGIDES | STAR JASMINE

LA
DOWERF TALL FESCUL, TONSAT ORf APPRIOVID BQUAL

[0

HuLoH
AL PLANTING BEDS TD RECEIVE A 3° THIDK TOP DRSSSING OF FOREST FLODR'
Rt o

“WATER V3L LYALUATLON Cf PLANT MATLRIALS
WATER USE OF PROPCSED PLANTS HAVE BEEN EVALUATED LISING THE "WATER
CIES" (WUCTLS 111, UNIVERSITY OF

Water Conservation Notes

» Wit cangsrng e, defires i "L 1 the s Une Clanicanoe, of Lanchcme Sosce” (WLEDLS L. Unvwsray of
= e

TREE PLANTING NOTE:
TO PROVIDE ENHANCED VISUAL APPEAL AT TIME OF PLANTING,
SOME TREES SHALL BE PLANTED IN 36" BOX CONTAINERS:

» (£) 36" BOX SIZE ARAUCARIA HETEROPHYLLA / NORFOLK ISLAND PINE;
« (3) 36" BOX SIZE OLEA EUROPEA | EUROPEAN OLIVE

TRAILING GROUNDCOVER

TO DRAP OVER RETAINING WALL PATIO TABLES with

EXISTING PALM TREE
TO REMAIN. E.G. CANARY
ISLAND DATE PALM, 18"

EVERGREEN

PATIO FURNITURE

E.G. MYOPORUM, ROSEMARY UMEBRELLAS

COURTYARD AMENTIES z

UPRIGHT EVERGREEN

SCREEN TREE
E.G. TRISTANIA CONFERTA

. *

T tmarg e
ey e e sy

o UBABAION 0f P bt Py ten

e et

o LA of PTG e B o
+ Uikt of sae shub o device conerted 1 rgaon (vtrie:

Lt iy ot s S

sars

Wiasimum Anrual Water

e el gy Sact e of e ape [ LTI Jur
e .
MAWAR _ AMxtip
MAWAT SLES gulip

74 Padomar Ave., San Luis Obiaps.

Chart & Landscape Water Use Summary
Alowance lJ_

FHydrazons Chart

EXISTING TREE” (ol | =
TO REMAIN. E.G.

,\

FIRE PIT PATIO
WITH FURNITURE AND D.G. SURFACE

LOW HEDGE
AROUND D.G. SURFACE

]
>
=
[=]
=
b
=
>
<
m
&
m

DECIDUQUS SHADE TREE
) E.G. LAGERSTROEMIA FAUREL

EXISTING TREES
AND LANDSCAPING ON
NEIGHBORING PARCEL
o ¢ TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

i

EUCALYPTUS, 24"

e T LANDSCAPE MEDIAN TREES ~  CurROREEN
R kil T il E.G. ARBUTUS 'MARINA'
il NOTES:
Tema e W Uistom Luneta Drive landscape median to be maintained by the City of
L : San Luis Obispo, and irrigated by a city-owned water meter.
tiene e i EVERGREEN SHADE TREE

Poccartags of M mes  46%

£.G. ARBUTUS 'MARINA' A licenced arborist to be consulted during the planting

phase of construction

EXISTING PALM TREE***EXISTING TREE**¥

N

TO REMAIN. E.G. CANARY TO REMAIN. E.G.
ISLAND DATE PALM, 74" NORFOLK ISLAND
RAIN GARDEN FOR STREET PINE, 24"

RUNOFF TREATMENT

EVERGREEN ACCENT SCREEN TREE
ACCENT SCREEN TREE E.G. OLEA EUROPEA (3-36" BOX, 2-15 GALLON)
HETEROPHYLLA (36" BOX)

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

DATE|REVISION

N LUIS OBISPO, CA

1 PALOMAR

PROJE

~&

[SHEET DESCRPTION

CONCEPTUAL
LANDSCAPE PLAN

CHECRED  oup

[SHEET MUMBER |

ORTE  oarnefts
] Mwurﬁ i

[TAD | r|LL

*%* prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy,
Owner shall submit an application proposing the
designation of such tree as a Heritage Tree per
San Luis Obispo Code Section 12.24.160.

1/16" = 10"
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